



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

TODD LOPEZ, as Personal Representative
of the Wrongful Death Estate of Richard Paiz
and LORETTA PAIZ, individually,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

vs.

No. S-1-SC-40416

PRESBYTERIAN HEALTHCARE SERVICES,
HOSPITALIST MEDICINE PHYSICIANS OF
TEXAS, PLLC d/b/a/ SOUND PHYSICIANS
HOLDINGS, LLC, KENNETH DALE, and
KARAN MAHAJAN,

Defendants-Petitioners.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeals of New Mexico

**DEFENDANT-PETITIONER PRESBYTERIAN HEALTHCARE
SERVICES' REPLY BRIEF**

RODEY, DICKASON, SLOAN,
AKIN & ROBB, P.A.

Jocelyn Drennan

Jeffrey M. Croasdell

P.O. Box 1888

Albuquerque, N.M., 87103

Telephone: (505) 765-5900

Facsimile: (505) 768-7395

Counsel for Defendant-Petitioner

Presbyterian Healthcare Services

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	4
I. The Two Analytical Paths Plaintiffs Address In Their Arguments Are Not Analytically Correct	4
A. The Analytical Framework Is Not Dicta That Conflates Standing And Jurisdiction.....	4
B. The Wrongful Death Act Creates A Statutory Cause Of Action Unknown To The Common Law	9
II. The Correct Analytical Path Is To Reverse The Court Of Appeals And Affirm The District Court.....	15
Conclusion	15

The citation to the audio-recorded oral argument held in the Court of Appeals in this matter is to the date of the argument and the time stamp provided by the FTR Player software.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

<i>ACLU of N.M. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2008-NMSC-045, 144 N.M. 471	4, 5, 8
<i>Chavez v. Regents of Univ. of N.M.</i> , 1985-NMSC-114, 103 N.M. 606	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. Johnston</i> , 2016-NMSC-013, 369 P.3d 1046	2, 5, 11, 12
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Lakeside Veterans Club, Inc.</i> , 2011-NMCA-099, 150 N.M. 569	5
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 2013-NMSC-040, 309 P.3d 53	3, 7
<i>Estate of Brice v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 2016-NMSC-018, 373 P.3d 977	12, 13, 14
<i>Estate of Kraemer ex rel. Peck v. Laurel Healthcare Providers, LLC</i> , 2014-NMCA-001, 315 P.3d 298	14
<i>Estate of Lajeunesse ex rel. Boswell v. Bd. Regents of Univ. of N.M.</i> , 2013-NMCA-004, 292 P.3d 485	14
<i>Fernandez v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Ariz.</i> , 1993-NMSC-035, 115 N.M. 622	13
<i>In re Forest</i> , 1941-NMSC-019, 45 N.M. 204	6
<i>Lopez v. Presbyterian Healthcare Servs.</i> , 2024-NMCA-055, 553 P.3d 481	8, 9
<i>Ottino v. Ottino</i> , 2001-NMCA-012, 130 N.M. 168	6

<i>Petritsis v. Simpier</i> , 1970-NMSC-114, 82 N.M. 4	3
<i>Phoenix Funding, LLC v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC</i> , 2017-NMSC-010, 390 P.3d 174	5
<i>Postal Fin. Co. v. Sisneros</i> , 1973-NMSC-029, 84 N.M. 724	8
<i>Romero v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 1903-NMSC-008, 11 N.M. 679	10
<i>Romero v. Byers</i> , 1994-NMSC-031, 117 N.M. 422	10, 11
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 1975-NMCA-096, 88 N.M. 267	3
<i>State v. Mares</i> , 2024-NMSC-002, 543 P.3d 1198	5
<i>State v. Murillo</i> , 2015-NMCA-046, 347 P.3d 284.....	7
<i>State v. Neswood</i> , 2002-NMCA-081, 132 N.M. 505	3
<i>Sundance Mech. & Util. Corp. v. Atlas</i> , 1990-NMSC-031, 109 N.M. 683	7, 8
<i>Torres v. Sierra</i> , 1976-NMCA-064, 89 N.M. 441	10

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<i>In re Adoption of W.C.K.</i> , 748 A.2d 223 (Pa.Super.Ct.2000), <i>abrogated by In re Nomination Petition of deYoung</i> , 903 A.2d 1164 (2006).....	5
--	---

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022).....7

United States v. Nutter,
624 F. Supp. 3d 636 (S.D. W. Va. 2022).....7

STATUTES AND RULES

Rule 1-017(B) NMRA2, 4, 15

NMSA 1978, §§ 41-2-1 to -4 (1882, as amended through 2001)3, 13

NMSA 1978, §§ 41-5-13 (1976, as amended through 2021)2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N. M. Constitution, art. VI, § 136, 9
